including the powers conferred by this Resolution) be and is hereby authorised to accept, the consent and 

approval of the members of the Company (“Members”) be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot up to 43,65,500 (Forty Three Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Five Hundred) Equity Shares at a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) per share at the issue price of Rs. 236/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Six) per share, aggregating up to Rs. 1,03,02,58,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Three Crore Two Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Only) on a preferential basis to the following Identified Persons (“Proposed Allottees”) in such manner and on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and/or other applicable provisions of the law and at such price as will be determined in accordance with Regulation  164 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations:

[...]

its powers including the powers conferred by this Resolution) be and is hereby authorised to accept, the consent and approval of the members of the Company (“Members”) be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot up to 67,97,000 (Sixty Seven Lakh Ninety Seven Thousand) Warrants convertible into equal number of Equity Shares at a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) per share, at the issue price of Rs. 236/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Six)  per warrant, aggregating up to Rs. 1,60,40,92,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Sixty Crore Forty Lakh Ninety Two Thousand Only) on a preferential basis to the following Promoter(s), Promoter(s) Group & Identified Persons 

(“Proposed Allottees”) in such manner and on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with the SEBI ICDR

[...]

taken/to be taken by any company (ies) which are group companies or any other person in which any of the Directors of the Company is interested as specified in the explanation to section 185(2) of the Act, of an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Crore Only) in its absolute discretion deem beneficial and in the best interest of the Company.   
RESOLVED FURTHER THAT this resolution shall remain in full force and effect until amended or rescinded by the Board and a new resolution is passed by the

[...]

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on 25th November 2025 considered and evaluated the proposal for raising of funds by the Company by way of issuance of equity shares on preferential basis for utilization in Capital Expenditure, Working Capital and other General Corporate Purposes. The Board has approved the offer and issue up to 43,65,500 (Forty Three Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Five Hundred) Equity Shares at a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) per share at the issue price of Rs. 236/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Six) per share, aggregating up to Rs. 1,03,02,58,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Three Crore Two Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Only) on Preferential basis to the Proposed Allottees, subject to inter alia the approval of the shareholders of the company and receipt of applicable regulatory and statutory approval sin relation thereto.  The details in relation to the Preferential Issue as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018 and the Companies Act, 2013 read with the rules issued thereunder, are set forth below:

[...]

and such other approvals as may be required, approved the issuance of Equity Shares up to 43,65,500 (Forty Three Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Five Hundred)  Equity Shares at a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) per share at the issue price of Rs. 236/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Six) per share, aggregating up to Rs. 1,03,02,58,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Three Crore Two Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Only), for cash consideration, on a preferential basis to Identified Persons. 

ii) Objects of the Preferential Issue 

The Company proposes to raise funds aggregating up to Rs. 1,03,02,58,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Three Crore Two Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Only), through the Preferential Issue of Equity Shares of the Company. The proceeds of the Preferential Issue shall be utilized for the following purposes:  i. Capital Expenditure: To finance setting up of additional manufacturing lines,

[...]

iii) Maximum Number of specified securities offered and the price at which security is 
being offered 
 Up to 43,65,500 (Forty Three Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Five Hundred) Equity Shares at a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) per share at the issue price of Rs. 236/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Six) per share, including a premium of Rs. 226/- per share, aggregating up to Rs. 1,03,02,58,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Three Crore Two Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Only), such price being not less than the price as on Relevant Date i.e., 24th November 2025 determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V Regulation 164 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

iv) Relevant Date  

In terms of the